

73198-0

FILED
Masy 22, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73198-0

NO. 73198-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

A.B. (DOB 10-14-98),

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
FOR KING COUNTY, JUVENILE DEPARTMENT

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MICK WOYNAROWSKI
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Assignments of Error 1

III. Issues Pertaining To Assignments of Error 1

IV. Statement of Facts..... 2

V. Argument 9

A. The Juvenile Court Miscalculated A.B.’s Offender Score.

 1. State v. Contreras Did Not Hold The Adult Sentencing Act Definition Of "Same Criminal Course of Conduct" Restricts Interpretation Of The Phrase "Same Course of Conduct" In The Juvenile Justice Act......9

 2. Because One Of A.B.'s Priors Should Not Have Counted Against Him, A Resentencing Is Required......16

B. The Juvenile Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing To Consider The Defense Request for a Manifest Injustice Downward Disposition.

 1. The Juvenile Court Must Consider Mitigating Circumstances Put Forward By Defense At A Disposition Hearing......17

 2. Because The Juvenile Court Categorically Refused To Consider The Imposition Of A Manifest Injustice, A Resentencing Is Required......19

VI. Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>In re Personal Restraint of Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....	16
<u>State v. Beaver</u> , 148 Wn.2d 338, 60 P.3d 586, 589 (2002)	20
<u>State v. Contreras</u> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994).....	passim
<u>State v. Dunaway</u> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1988)	10
<u>State v. Garza-Villarreal</u> , 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993)	12
<u>State v. Grayson</u> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	21
<u>State v. Haddock</u> , 141 Wn.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....	10, 12
<u>State v. Mutch</u> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	12
<u>State v. Schaaf</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	15
<u>State v. Vike</u> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	11

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>State v. Adame</u> , 56 Wn.App. 803, at 810, n.6, 785 P.2d 1144 (1990)	15
<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 179 Wn.App. 433, 440-41, 335 P.3d 942, 945 (2014).....	18
<u>State v. Garcia-Martinez</u> , 88 Wn.App. 322, 330, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)	19, 20
<u>State v. K.E.</u> , 97 Wn.App. 273, 982 P.2d 1212 (1999)	15, 19
<u>State v. Meade</u> , 129 Wn.App. 918, 925, ¶ 15, 120 P.3d 975 (2005).....	15
<u>State v. N.E.</u> , 70 Wn.App. 603, 854 P.2d 672 (1993)	22

Statutes

RCW 13.40.020	1, 8, 9, 13
RCW 13.40.160	17-18
RCW 13.40.180	13
RCW 9.94A.589.....	2, 8, 13

Rules

RAP 18.12.....	1
RAP 18.8.....	1

Other Authorities

Creasie Finney Hairston, “Prisoners and Their Families: Parenting Issues During Incarceration,” in <i>Prisoners Once Removed: The Impact of Incarceration and Reentry on Children, Families and Communities</i> , edited by Jeremy Travis and Michelle Waul (Washington, D.C.: The Urban Institute Press, 2003), 260-282.	22
--	----

Second Chance Act “Strengthening Families and Children of Incarcerated Parents” Request for Proposals (Last accessed May 22, 2015 at http://www.ojdp.gov/grants/solicitations/FY2015/SCACOIP.pdf).....	21
